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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO 

EASTERN DIVISION 
 

 
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF OHIO, 
OHIO A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, 
LASHUNDA LEE, MUNIA MOSTAFA, 
AUDRIANNA VICTORIAN RODRIGUEZ, 
and HANNAH TUVELL, 
 
  Plaintiffs, 
 
and 
 
LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF OHIO, 
 
  Intervenor-Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 
 
FRANK LAROSE, in his official capacity as 
Secretary of State of Ohio, 
 
  Defendant, 
 
and  
 
STATE OF OHIO, OHIO DEMOCRATIC 
PARTY, and OHIO REPUBLICAN PARTY 
 
  Intervenor-Defendants. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
CASE NO. 20-cv-1638 
 
JUDGE MICHAEL H. WATSON 
 
Magistrate Judge Elizabeth Preston Deavers 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE INSTANTER REPLY MEMORANDUM 
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY 

RESTRAINING ORDER IN EXCESS OF TWENTY PAGES 

Pursuant to Section I of this Court’s Standing Orders, Plaintiffs the League of Women 

Voters of Ohio, Ohio A. Philip Randolph Institute, Lashunda Lee, Munia Mostafa, Audrianna 

Victorian Rodriguez, and Hannah Tuvell (“Plaintiffs”) respectfully move this Court for leave to 

file the attached reply memorandum in support of their Emergency Motion for Temporary 
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Restraining Order (ECF No. 4) in excess of twenty pages. The reply memorandum is 27 pages, 

and is attached as Exhibit A to this motion. 

The same extraordinary circumstances that warranted excess pages in the State of Ohio’s 

opposition memorandum, see ECF No. 40, apply here. Moreover, Plaintiffs seek to respond not 

only to Defendant Secretary of State Frank LaRose’s opposition brief, but also those of 

Intervenor-Defendants the State of Ohio, the Ohio Democratic Party, and the Ohio Republican 

Party, as well as the brief of Amicus Curiae in support of Defendant. Additional pages are 

necessary to permit a full and consolidated response. 
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  Dated: April 3, 2020        Respectfully submitted,   

 /s/ Naila S. Awan_________ 
Ezra D. Rosenberg (admitted pro hac vice) 
Jon M. Greenbaum (admitted pro hac vice) 
Pooja Chaudhuri (admitted pro hac vice) 
Jacob Conarck (admitted pro hac vice) 
Lawyers’ Committee For Civil Rights Under Law 
1500 K Street, NW, Ste. 900 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
(202) 662-8600 
erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org 
jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org  
pchaudhuri@lawyerscommittee.org  
jconarck@lawyerscommittee.org 
 
Freda J. Levenson (0045916) 
ACLU of Ohio Foundation 
4506 Chester Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44103 
(216) 472-2220 
flevenson@acluohio.org 

Naila S. Awan, Trial Attorney (0088147) 
Brenda Wright* 
Emerson Gordon-Marvin (admitted pro hac 
vice) 
Dēmos 
80 Broad St, 4th Floor 
New York, NY 10004 
(212) 485-6055 
nawan@demos.org 
bwright@demos.org 
egordonmarvin@demos.org 
 
Chiraag Bains (admitted pro hac vice) 
Adam Lioz (admitted pro hac vice) 
Dēmos 
740 6th Street NW, 2nd Floor 
Washington, DC 20001 
(202) 864-2746 
cbains@demos.org 
alioz@demos.org 
 
David J. Carey (0088787)  
ACLU of Ohio Foundation  
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203  
Columbus, Ohio 43206  
 (614) 586-1972  
dcarey@acluohio.org 

  
*pro hac vice forthcoming 
 
Attorneys for the Plaintiffs 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I do hereby certify on the 3rd day of April, 2020, that the foregoing document was filed 

via this Court’s CM/ECF system. Notice of this filing will be sent by operation of that system to 

all parties of record, who may access it through the Court’s system. 

 
/s/ Naila S. Awan    

 Naila S. Awan (0088147) 
 

Attorney for Plaintiffs 
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